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Analysis of the Respondent’s Disclosure (March 2009)  

(March, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

What date was that? How come PC Filman failed to document the exact date of this incident? How come 
the documentation of the incident is missing in PC Filman’s notes? Where were Detective Constable 
Filman’s detective skills? How come he never discussed the incident with me at the time it took place nor 
mentioned it in my PER? How come it became worth mentioning in the point form chronology many 
months later? Further to this, PC Filman brought the incident up to the attention of S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen 
during the teleconference call on August 31, 2009. 

I must admit, however, that the documentation of the incident is true as far as I remember. I agree that it 
does not look good on me to try to ask a girl out while in uniform and on duty, even though we knew each 
other and frequently spoke when I was a member in the gym. Again, I only asked PC Filman if I could do 
that. I did not do that. That documentation, however, brings to memory an incident where PC Filman and I 
picked up the daughter of Sgt. Gerry Smith from her residence in Peterborough (somewhere on or near  
Maria St. in the map below) and drove her to Bridgenorth in the police cruiser.  

  



2 
 

It was sometime around late January or early February 2009. When we picked her up I pulled my officer 
notebook out to write her details in (as per explicit instruction we got at the Provincial Police Academy to 
write details of every person that gets in the cruiser). PC Filman explicitly forbade me to enter the event in 
my officer notebook contrary to what I had been taught at the PPA. I complied. 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Personal Accountability section PC Filman noted 
the following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Attitude Towards Learning section PC Filman noted 
the following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

(March, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

What date was that? How come PC Filman yet again failed to document the exact date of the incident? 
How come PC Filman never documented the incident in notes? I remember the incident very vaguely. I 
think something like that might have taken place, but I am not sure. How could PC Filman remember the 
incident in such excruciating detail and even quote me some 8 months later?  

In November 2009 PC Filman was directed by the Regional Command to compile a chronological document 
about his interactions with me. The lack of notation of these minute details in his officer’s journal should 
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cause the Tribunal to wonder about the following: If it was not important to even mention these details in 
my PER how could one possible bring them up 8 months later? The credibility of these chronological 
documentations is extremely questionable. However, if I were not a participant in the story and were to 
read PC Filman’s account of the incident I would regard PC Jack as a rude, inconsiderate and obnoxious 
person. Also, why did PC Filman fail to mention what I was doing during the 4 hours while “sitting” in the 
office? I must have been busy with something, not just “sitting” in the office doing nothing! What was he 
doing during those 4 hours? 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Personal Accountability section PC Filman noted 
the following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Deportment section PC Filman noted the following 
with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

(March, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

What date was that? How come PC Filman again failed to document the exact date of the incident? If the 
incident was worth mentioning how come PC Filman failed to document it in his notes and in my PER? I 
cannot even remember that conversation. I would hasten to say that it never took place. At least not in the 
manner PC Filman described it.  

For example, how was PC Filman able to remember in November 2009 (which is when he compiled his 
point form chronology) that he had made exactly three vehicles stops sometime in March 2009 when he 
did not even remember the date? I remember that during our short time on the road together in most 
instances it was me who was approaching the pulled over vehicles and speaking with the drivers since I 
needed the practice and stats, not PC Filman. Further to this, PC Filman would frequently say to me, ‘Go 
talk to them’ and so I did.   
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With respect to all of the point form chronology documentations by PC Filman the Tribunal should take 
note that they contain explicit detail and many of them also contain responses from me that were 
supposedly verbatim. In the absence of copies of PC Filman’s notes in the Respondent’s disclosure to show 
they were recorded at the time of the incident or shortly thereafter how can one attach any credibility to 
them when they were compiled many months after the fact (in November 2009)? 

Moreover, I do remember the feeling when around the same time of the year I doubled up with PC Yves 
Piette in the Chevy cruiser. At one point (when we were northbound I think on Highway 28) PC Piette and I 
were talking about something and there was a feeling of friendliness in him towards me. After a few weeks 
in the cruiser with PC Filman and nearly always feeling like a leper, I was feeling like a normal human being 
for a change.  At some point I got emotional, my voice trembled and my eyes got wet. I went silent and 
stared in the passenger side window to the right of me. I hoped that PC Piette did not notice as I was very 
embarrassed. 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Traffic Enforcement section PC Filman noted the 
following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 
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(March 4, 2009) (Volume 2, O), PC Filman’s notes: 
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The complainant in the matter was uncooperative on the phone because when he heard my accent he 
immediately mistook me for his very neighbor (Krzysztof Geller of 385 Sumcot Dr.), whom he was in dispute 
with. Krzysztof Geller was apparently of Polish background and though I have never met him I would 
assume he had a similar accent. The complainant called me “Meshuga” (which means mad, idiotic) because 
he wholeheartedly believed it was Krzysztof Gellar calling him and pretending to be a police officer. I 
explained to PC Filman what “Meshuga” meant, since he had no clue, and the matter was promptly 
resolved as a simple misunderstanding on the complainant’s part and a rush to judgment.  
 

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable) (Exhibit 47):

 

(March 4, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

I had just acquired a digital Audio/Video (A/V) recording pen on eBay. I purchased it with the sole intention 
to assist me learn the job faster. I did not have any specific idea how I was going to use it, but I was inspired 
and motivated to do my new job to the best of my abilities and was investing into learning it everything I 
had, i.e. time, energy and money. Initially, I had been just looking for a digital audio recorder, but 
accidentally came online across one that incorporated both, video and audio. So I purchased it but it turned 
out to be of very poor quality and barely worked. 

Note: I had an old fashioned tape recorder which I purchased in 2003 for the sole purpose of audio taping 
meetings with my client regarding the software engineering project I was leading in my fourth year at Trent 
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University.  I found it to be very useful to play back our conversations to help me elicit the project software 
requirements. All the stakeholders were aware I was using it to record our meetings. No one had an issue 
with that. We all wanted to succeed.   

The documentation of the incident is only partially true as I did not record the entire event. The entire 
event, which was a conversation across the table with the complainant in the complainant’s house, lasted 
for nearly an hour. I was just an observer while PC Filman and the complainant talked. I only recorded a few 
minutes of it to see how the pen functioned. It was pretty poor quality. It was the first day that I carried the 
pen with me and I told PC Filman all about it shortly thereafter. Please note that I showed PC Filman my 
A/V digital recorder in the Bridgenorth Community Policing Office (CPO) sometime in the afternoon of 
March 4, 2009. The blacked out entries in PC Filman’s notes in all probability hide the Bridgenorth CPO 
entry. I subsequently showed it to other platoon members and how it worked. I demonstrated to PC Filman 
how the pen worked in the Bridgenorth Community Police Office (CPO) for a few seconds, PC Moran in the 
Constables’ in the detachment for a few seconds, Sgt. Flindall in the Sergeants’ office in the detachment for 
a few seconds and showed them the recordings. The recordings were very poor. I told them I purchased the 
recorder to help me learn the job faster and not to spy on anyone. I was then told by PC D’Amico that 
officers would not understand that I was a techie and if I were to carry it around nobody on the shift would 
be talking to me and if I were to use it to record my interactions with the public then it must be disclosed to 
the court. I immediately took the pen out of the pocket and never used it again to date.  

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Personal Accountability section PC Filman noted 
the following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

(March ??, 2009) (Volume 2, O), PC Filman’s notes: 
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(March 7, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

The date is totally wrong. Neither PC Filman nor I worked on March 7, 2009. From March 6, 2209, until 
March 9, 2009, our entire shift was on scheduled days off (Exhibit 66). While I am still waiting for my notes 
to be disclosed, I hope the Counsel for the Respondent will have the prudence to request PC Filman’s notes 
for the dates between March 6, 2009, and March 9, 2009, to see for herself who she is representing. The 
domestic dispute that we were dispatched to and that PC Filman found it incumbent upon himself to 
document in the point form chronology some 8 months later took place on February 2, 2009. PC Filman 
was off by more than a month in his recollection of the incident. 

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable) (Exhibit 47):

 

The dispute was verbal only and it was over some personal property between Christopher Whetung and 
Laurie Milne that I subsequently followed up on and completed (Exhibit 108). When we drove to the call PC 
Filman activated emergency equipment (lights and siren). PC Filman was an action junkie and used to 
activate emergency equipment and drive very fast at every opportunity he had, whether the circumstances 
warranted it or not. It took us approximately 20 minutes to get there. PC Steven Wagar (badge 12255) was 
dispatched to attend the call and had arrived on scene prior to us. PC Wagar quickly got into a verbal 
argument with Christopher Whetung over some nonsense. I liked how PC Filman deescalated the situation. 
After we departed from the scene, PC Filman told me that PC Steven Wagar and PC Russell Bates used to 
get in a lot of altercations with the public due to their stern and rigid approach to policing and that he was 
not like that. I remember the emotional part of PC Filman’s lecture very clearly because it was one of two 
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occasions only when PC Filman talked to me with passion. Basically, after we departed from scene, he very 
passionately prided himself on being a good police officer. 

Moreover, driving so fast to a call which I retrospectively believe did not warrant speeding, reminds me of 
an incident that took place sometime in late spring 2009 when I was patrolling on my own. I was eastbound 
on Smith 8th Line (County Road 18), traveling from Bridgenorth to Lakefield. I was running moving RADAR 
when the RADAR literally scared me by producing a very high pitched tone, which was a clear indication of 
a fast travelling motor vehicle in my direction. Moments later I locked the travelling speed of the vehicle at 
approximately 155 km/hr. I got somewhat nervous as I had not stopped a single vehicle that warranted a 
Stunt Driving charge. A few short moments later I observed a police cruiser flying by me. Behind the wheel 
was PC Shaun Filman. He was leaning forward in the driver’s seat. At the time I figured he must have been 
trying to catch up with a speeder. The speed limit on Smith 8th Line is 80 km/hr. Ironically PC Tapp was 
falsely charged with Stunt Driving and Careless Driving (Exhibit 96a and Exhibit 96b) and here this officer 
was so callous in his violations of Police Orders and the Highway Traffic Act.    

(March 7, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

The date is wrong. Neither PC Filman nor I worked on March 7, 2009. From March 6, 2209, until March 9, 
2009, our entire shift was on scheduled days off (Exhibit 66). While I am still waiting for my notes to be 
disclosed, I hope the Counsel for the Respondent will have the prudence to request PC Filman’s notes for 
the dates between March 6, 2009, and March 9, 2009, to see for herself who she is representing. Once 
again after reading it I feel that PC Jack is a rude and obnoxious person. I remember saying, ‘I am not taking 
any crap’, but I am vague about the context of the conversation. Is that all PC Filman remembered for the 
record? 

In my Month 3 PER (09 Mar 09 – 09 Apr 09) in the Self-Awareness section PC Filman noted the following 
with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

Furthermore,  

• If my Month 1 & 2 PER was complete on March 7, 2009, then why did PC Filman sign it off only on 
March 18, 2009? 
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• If my Month 1 & 2 PER was complete on March 7, 2009, then why did Sgt. Flindall sign it off only on 
April 15, 2009? 

• I was served my Month 1 & 2 PER together with my Month 3 PER only on April 26, 2009. 

(March 7, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

The date is wrong. Neither PC Filman nor I worked on March 7, 2009. From March 6, 2009, until March 9, 
2009, our entire shift was on scheduled days off (Exhibit 66). While I am still waiting for my notes to be 
disclosed, I hope the Counsel for the Respondent will have the prudence to request PC Filman’s notes for 
the dates between March 6, 2009, and March 9, 2009, to see for herself who she is representing. However, 
the documentation of the incident is accurate and true (except for the date of course). The conversation 
took place in the change room as PC Filman was changing into civilian attire. I was going to go off duty at 
5:00 am as I started my shift early, at approximately 3:30 pm. PC Yves Piette and I attended a call during the 
previous night shift and I was very concerned about one of the children’s (a 14 year old boy) treatment by 
his step father and his appalling living conditions. I wanted to ensure I notified Children’s Aid Society (CAS) 
as soon as possible so I came to work earlier to call CAS before their work day was over. Since I came to 
detachment earlier I figured I could leave earlier. Obviously, I was wrong. 

In my all of my PERs by PC Filman in the Appearance section PC Filman noted the following:

 

In my all of my PERs by PC Filman (except the first one) in the Self-Awareness section PC Filman noted 
the following:
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(March 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-87): 

 

The above e-mail was sent in reference to the Driver’s License of Mr. Shawn Sumilas. Interesting is the 
absence of the e-mail body. 

(March 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-112):

 

I sent the above e-mail in reference to the Driver’s License of Mr. Shawn Sumilas. 

(March 10, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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The date of the occurrence (SP09071899) is wrong again. The incident took place on April 10, 2009, and not 
on March 10, 2009, as can be seen in the next point form chronology entry (second bullet) and in Exhibit 
47c, pages 12 – 14. 

(March, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

Please note the ‘time movement’. PC Filman must have meant ‘time management’. In any case, the 
conversation in the cruiser did not take place in March of 2009. It took place in April of 2009.  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

It was during this conversation (in place of a formal performance evaluation meeting as per Ontario 
Provincial Police Orders) that PC Filman explained to me the deficiencies that were later noted in my Month 
1 & 2 PER, e.g. not answering the phones, etc. 

 

In light of the message that was implied is it any wonder why I just remained quiet and never spoke until 
spoken to? Furthermore, with the way I felt I was being treated how could one expect the other to keep 
communicating as if everything was fine? Also, I was upset at being negatively documented for something 
that could have been easily prevented should I have at least been shown how to use the detachment 
phone system. When that phone system was put in place of the previous phone system, which was shortly 
prior to my arrival at the detachment, everyone went for a training session on its usage. Of course, I later 
on learned how to use the phone system (by myself) and by then I was trying to be the first one to answer 
the phone.  
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 36:

 

In my Month 1 & 2 PER (09 Jan 09 – 09 Mar 09) in the Personal Accountability section PC Filman noted 
the following with the ‘Meets Requirements’ rating: 

 

(March 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-99):
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(March 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-86): 

 

(March 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-86):

 

I find S/Sgt. Campbell’s comment about ‘a lot of vehicles get damaged in Peterborough’ interesting. 

(March 14, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
I do not know if PC Gilliam was commended for the pursuit and the successful apprehension of the 
suspects, but I surely was not. Even though, not only did I apprehend and arrest one suspect, but I also 
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assisted PC Gilliam to gain control over his suspect (I also handcuffed him) as PC Gilliam ran out of breath 
struggling with him. 

(March 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-86): 

 

 

(March 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-86): 
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(March 19, 2009) (Volume 1, I-86): 

 

Does it say anywhere that I refused to sign the negative 233-10 (Exhibit 14)? No, it does not! I proudly 
accepted the responsibility for the accident and I was content with receiving negative documentation. At 
the time I could not have envisioned that not only was it wrong, but the incident would also be thrown into 
my face by Sgt. Flindall on August 19, 2009.  

Aside: On August 19, 2009, during a meeting with S/Sgt. Campbell, among many other things, Sgt. Flindall 
accused me of being responsible for this collision. When I asked him why I was the only one to receive the 
negative documentation for the accident, Sgt. Flindall advised me that PC Gilliam had received negative 
documentation too. Shortly after I had been served with the negative 233-10 document (Exhibit 14), S/Sgt. 
Campbell told me otherwise (he approached me in the Constables’ office and said that he believed that the 
responsibility should have been shared) (Schedule ‘A’, page 7) I wondered at the time who was being 
truthful with me and to date I still wonder.  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

If S/Sgt. Campbell was telling me the truth then Sgt. Flindall obviously viewed me a person not worthy of 
respect and similar treatment as the rest of the officers. Hence, I was one he could lie to. This differential 
treatment could be seen more clearly if the Tribunal was to replace me with any other officer on the shift 
or in the detachment. Sgt. Flindall would not have lied to them. If S/Sgt. Campbell was lying then the same 
would apply to him and I would hasten to say that he would not lie to any of the officers as well.  
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(March 23, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

(March 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-85):

 

(March 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-40):

 

Please note that PC Jason Clarke coached PC Dan Gay.  
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If both Insp. Johnston and S/Sgt. Campbell were aware of the fact the PC Filman had a lot on his plate then 
why was he assigned to coach me in the first place? Would not assigning a coach officer that had neither 
the desire nor the time to coach constitute a neglect of duty? 

(March 23, 2009), (Volume 1, I-83):

 

(March 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-84):

 

(March 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-83):

 

 

 

 

 

 



19 
 

(March 23/24, 2009) (Volume 2, O), PC Filman’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders (Volume 7, 2): 
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21 
 

(March 27, 2009) (Volume 1, B) 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

(March 27, 2009) (Volume 1, A) 
PC D’Amico notes: 

Comments: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

I had just acquired a digital A/V 
recording pen on eBay. I purchased it 
with the sole intention to assist me 
learn the job faster. I did not have any 
specific objective at the time how I was 
going to use it for, but I was 
determined to learn the new job and 
was investing into learning it 
everything I had, i.e. time, energy, and 
money. Though I was looking for 
simple a digital audio recorder, after 
coming across one that incorporated 
both, video and audio, I purchased it. It 
turned out to be of very poor quality 
and malfunctioned. 
 
I did carry an old personal tape 
recorder in my duty bag and never 
made a secret of it. In one instance, 
Sgt. Flindall even borrowed it from me 
to record something, but I never 
secretly recorded any of the 
conversations with my peers. As a 
matter of fact, I used it only once in an 
open manner in PC Filman’s presence 
to audio record a memo to myself. 
 
Note: I purchased that tape recorder in 
2003 for the sole purpose of audio 
taping meetings with my client in the 
software engineering project I was 
leading in my fourth year at Trent 
University (Exhibit 10a, page 8). I found 
it to be very useful to play back our 
conversations to help me elicit the 
project software requirements. All the 
stakeholders were aware I was using it 
to record our meetings. No one had an 
issue with that. 
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In the entire month of March 2009 in the Respondent’s disclosure there is no evidence of Sgt. Flindall 
holding a performance evaluation meeting with me because it never took place. Also, from the 
Respondent’s disclosure of PC Filman’s notes in reference to his interaction with me it is evident that during 
the entire 7 months of “coaching” me approximately 18 pages (ONLY) of his notes were in relation to his 
interactions with me. Did the Respondent care to follow the Ontario Provincial Police Orders at all? 
 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1): 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Administration & Infrastructure, 6.4: Human Resources (Volume 7, 2):
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